GENERAL LAWS-CH. 896.

CHAPTER 896.

[Published April 18, 1865.

AN ACT relating to the management of common schools in the city of Fond du Lac.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Office of sup't of schools abolished SECTION 1. The office of superintendent of common schools of the city of Fond du Lac, is hereby abolished, and hereafter the common schools of said city shall be under the direction of the trustees thereof.

SECTION 2. The said trustees at their first meeting after the passage of this act, shall elect one of their number president, who shall preside at their meetings, and hold his office until their first meeting after the next annual election of trustees, when they shall again elect one of their number president, to hold for one year, and until a new president is elected.

SECTION 8. The president may be removed at any time by the majority of the trustees elected, and a new one elected to fill his term, and in his absence at any of their meetings, a temporary president may be elect-

ed, with all his powers and duties at that meeting. SKOTION 4. It shall be the duty of the president to sign, execute and authenticate any resolution or instrument in writing, with or without seal, when directed by the trustees in the discharge of their duties.

SECTION 5. The trustees shall appoint of their number three persons, or less, to examine teachers, or in place thereof confer that power on the principal of the high school, which committee or principal shall report to the board, and no teacher shall be accepted unless approved by said board, and said board may remove a teacher at any time.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect on its passage and publication, and all acts or parts of acts in any way conflicting with its provisions, are hereby repealed. Approved April 8, 1865.

Trustee to be elected president

President may be removed, &e.

Duty of president

Examining board

502